

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE : W.P.No.2164 OF 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	12.05.2023	<u>SRS,J</u> <u>W.P.No.2164 of 2023</u> This writ petition is filed challenging the order passed by the Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO), Ananthapuramu with D.Dis.No. D2(B)/1573/2020 dated 09.01.2023. An appeal was filed by un-official respondents under section 5(5) of Andhra Pradesh Rights in Land and Pattadar Passbooks Act, 1971. By order impugned Revenue Divisional Officer allowed the appeal. As seen from the order, the learned Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO) observed as follows: “It is a settled law that period of limitation is not applicable to the family members and also the date on which the appellant came to know about the irregularities starts in the limitation period” This requires examination. Learned senior counsel for the petitioners would submit that taking advantage of the order passed by Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO), unofficial respondents are alienating the properties. In the circumstances of the case, both the petitioners and respondent Nos.5 to 9 are directed not to alienate the properties to an extent of Ac.2.02 ½ cents in Sy.No.151; Ac.3.11 ¼ cents in Sy.No.152; Ac.0.78 ¾ cents in Sy.No.153; Ac.4.22 cents in	

Sy.No.198; Ac.8.05 ½ cents in Sy.No.199 and Ac.1.25 cents in Sy.No.218 of Kamarupalli Village; Ananthapuramu Mandal and District, pending further orders.

In the meantime, respondent Nos.5 to 9 shall file counter as also the respondent No.3.

List the matter on 18.06.2023.

SRS,J
KAS

--	--	--	--